

No. 22-30333

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

PRESS ROBINSON, et al.

Plaintiffs - Appellees

v.

KYLE ARDOIN, et al. in his official capacity as Secretary of State for
Louisiana,

Defendant-Appellant,

and

CLAY SCHEXNAYDER, et al. ,

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellants,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Louisiana
Case Nos. 3:22-cv-211, 3:22-cv-214

PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

(Counsel Listed on Next page)

RICHARD B. RAILE
KATHERINE L. MCKNIGHT
E. MARK BRADEN
RENEE M. KNUDSEN
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
Washington Square, Suite 1100
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
Phone: (202) 861-1711
Email: rraile@bakerlaw.com

MICHAEL W. MENGIS
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
811 Main Street, Suite 1100
Houston, TX 77002
PATRICK T. LEWIS
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
127 Public Square, Suite 2000
Cleveland, OH 44114

ERIKA DACKIN PROUTY
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
200 Civic Center Dr., Suite 1200
Columbus, OH 43215

*Attorneys for Clay Schexnayder
and Patrick Page Cortez*

JEFF LANDRY
Louisiana Attorney General
ELIZABETH B. MURRILL
Solicitor General
SHAE MCPHEE
Deputy Solicitor General
MORGAN BRUNGARD
Assistant Solicitor General
ANGELIQUE DUHON FREEL
CAREY TOM JONES
JEFFREY M. WALE
Assistant Attorneys General
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
P.O. Box 94005
Baton Rouge, LA 70804
murrille@ag.louisiana.gov

JASON B. TORCHINSKY
PHILLIP M. GORDON
EDWARD M. WENGER
DREW C. ENSIGN
HOLTZMAN VOGEL BARAN
TORCHINSKY & JOSEFIK, PLLC
15405 John Marshall Highway
Haymarket, VA 20169

Attorneys for the State of Louisiana

PHILLIP J. STRACH
THOMAS A. FARR
ALYSSA M. RIGGINS
NELSON MULLINS RILEY &
SCARBOROUGH LLP
301 Hillsborough St., Suite 1400
Raleigh, NC 27603
phil.strach@nelsonmullins.com

JOHN C. WALSH
SHOWS, CALI & WALSH, LLP
P.O. Box 4046
Baton Rouge, LA 70821

Attorneys for the Secretary of State

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
INTRODUCTION AND RULE 35(b)(1) STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
PROCEEDINGS, DISPOSITION, AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND ...	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Panel’s Recognition Of A Private Right of Action To Enforce §2 Warrants Rehearing.....	4
II. The Panel’s Ratification Of A Race-Based Injunction Unjustified By Current Circumstances Warrants Rehearing	9
III. The Issues Presented Are Exceptionally Important	15
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Abbott v. Perez,
 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018) 16

Alexander v. Sandoval,
 532 U.S. 275 (2001) 5, 6, 8

Allen v. Milligan,
 143 S. Ct. 1487 (2023) *passim*

Allen v. State Bd. of Elections,
 393 U.S. 544 (1969) 7

Alpha Phi Alpha Fraternity v. Raffensperger,
 ___ F. Supp. 3d ___,
 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 192080 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 26, 2023) 15

Ardoin v. Robinson,
 142 S. Ct. 2892 (2022) 16

Arkansas State Conf. NAACP v. Arkansas Bd. of Apportionment,
 ___ F.4th ___,
 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 30756 (8th Cir. Nov. 20, 2023) ii, 4, 5

Brnovich v. DNC,
 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021) 8

Egbert v. Boule,
 142 S. Ct. 1793 (2022)..... 5, 9

Gomez v. United States,
 490 U.S. 858 (1989) 13

Hays v. Louisiana,
 839 F. Supp. 1188 (W.D. La. 1993) 11

Hays v. Louisiana,
 936 F. Supp. 360 (W.D. La. 1996) 11

Lane v. Pena,
 518 U.S. 187 (1996) 7

LULAC v. Perry,
 548 U.S. 399 (2006) v, 12

Morse v. Republican Party,
 517 U.S. 186 (1996) 7

Nairne et al v. Ardoin,
 3:22-cv-00178-SDD-SDJ (M.D. La.) 12

OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas,
 867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017) 3, 6, 7

PennEast Pipeline Co. v. New Jersey,
 141 S. Ct. 2244 (2021) 8

Robinson v. Ardoin,
 ___ F.4th ___,
 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 30039 (5th Cir. Nov. 10, 2023) 2, 7

Shelby County v. Holder,
 570 U.S. 529 (2013) *passim*

Soto Palmer v. Hobbs,
 ___ F. Supp. 3d ___,
 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 139893 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 10, 2023) 15

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,
 523 U.S. 83 (1998) 8

Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard College,
 143 S. Ct. 2141 (2023) iv-v, 17

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 10301 12

52 U.S.C. § 10302 6, 8

52 U.S.C. § 10308 4, 6

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 35 iv, 15
S. Ct. R. 11 16
